WILSON COUNTY PLANNING BOARD MEETING

Monday, March 16, 2020

7:30 PM

Board of Commissioners’
Conference Room, 1% Floor
2201 Miller Road South
Wilson, NC 27893



MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Board Members

FROM: Mr. Mark Johnson, MA, AICP, CZO
Development Services Director

SUBJECT: Planning Board Meeting

DATE: February 24, 2020

The Wilson County Planning Board will meet at 7:30 p.m., Monday, March 16, 2020 in the
Commissioners’ Meeting Room, on the first floor of the Wilson County Government Center located

at 2201 Miller Road South, Wilson, North Carolina.

A copy of the agenda, staff reports, and the minutes from the meeting of February 17, 2020 are
enclosed.

Please contact Lisa Bissette at 252-399-2847 if you will not be able to attend this meeting.

Feel free to contact me with any questions you may have.



WILSON COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

MONDAY, MARCH 16, 2020 - 7:30 PM
WILSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS’ MEETING ROOM (FIRST FLOOR)
2201 MILLER ROAD SOUTH
WILSON, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER: Mr. Raeford Flowers, Chairman

2. PRAYER

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. APPROVAL OF THE FEBRUARY 17, 2020 MINUTES (pp 1-7)

5. ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

OA 2019-03 — Consider an amendment to Table 7-2 and Section 7.3.3 of the
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) (pp 8-9)

OA 2020-01 — Consider amendments to Section 2.5.2(B) and Table 2-1 of the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) (pp 10-11)

6. MAJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLATS

MS 2020-01 — Request submitted by Bartlett Engineering & Surveying for property
owners, Tony Stone and David Kimbrell, to consider approval of a preliminary plat for
“‘Mary Rembert Phase IV’ consisting of 3 lots located on the east side of the
intersection at Weaver Rd (SR 1428) and Matthews Rd (SR 1427), Gardners
Township, Tax Parcel #3743-80-9588 (pp 12-15)

MS 2020-02 — Request submitted by Bartlett Engineering & Surveying for property
owners, Thomas and Susan Parker, to consider approval of a preliminary plat
consisting of 4 lots located on the southeastern side of the curve on Farmwood Loop
(SR 1379), Old Fields Township, Tax Parcel #2783-94-4650 (pp 16-19)

7. REZONING

Z 2020-02 — Request submitted by Steve Oliverio of Bartlett Engineering &
Surveying for property owner, Patrick K. Mayo, to consider the rezoning of a lot
from B-1 (Highway Business District — 10,000 sqg. ft. minimum lot size) to AR
(Agricultural Residential District — 40,000 sqg. ft. minimum lot size). This property is
located at 9013 US 301 Hwy S, Spring Hill Township, Tax Parcel #2667-77-7477 (pp
20-28)

Z 2020-03 — Request submitted by Ed Phillips of Herring-Sutton & Associates for
property owners, Alan and Betty Baker, to consider the rezoning of a lot from B-1
(Highway Business District — 10,000 sqg. ft. minimum lot size) to AR (Agricultural
Residential District — 40,000 sqg. ft. minimum lot size). This property is located at
5900 Holdens Cross Rd, Gardners Township, Tax Parcel #3761-14-4211 (pp 29-36)



8. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

9. DEVELOPMENT SERVICE DIRECTOR’'S REPORT

e Review of G.S. 160-D

10. ADJOURNMENT



WILSON COUNTY PLANNING BOARD MEETING
2201 Miller Road South, Wilson NC 27893
Commissioners’ Conference Room — 1%t Floor
February 17, 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT: Raeford Flowers, Chairman; Doug Mattox; Donnie Bass; Rodney
Coleman; Charles Farris, Jr; Chip Futrell; Eunice Lindsey; Linwood
Scott Ill; Randolph Sessoms

MEMBERS ABSENT: Linwood Vick

OTHERS PRESENT: Mark Johnson, Director; Aaron Chalker, Planning and Zoning
Officer; Lisa Bissette, Secretary; Steve Oliverio, Bartlett
Engineering.

CALL TO ORDER: Raeford Flowers, Chairman

PRAYER: Mr. Coleman led the Board in prayer.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Flowers led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance.

INTRODUCTION OF NEW EMPLOYEES:

Mr. Flowers asked Mr. Johnson to introduce the new staff. Mr. Johnson introduced the new
secretary to the Board, Lisa Bissette, and the new Planning and Zoning Officer, Aaron Chalker.
Each of the Board members introduced themselves in return.

APPROVAL OF THE NOVEMBER 18, 2019 MINUTES:
Mr. Sessoms made a motion to approve the November minutes, and Chip Futrell seconded the
motion. Motion passed.

VOTE: Unanimous

REZONING:

Z 2020-01 — Request submitted by Steve Oliverio of Bartlett Engineering & Surveying for property
owners, Greg and Jennifer Engledove to consider the rezoning of a tract of land from A/R
(Agricultural Residential District — 40,000 sqg. ft. minimum lot size) to B-1 (Highway Business
District — 10,000 sqg. ft. minimum lot size).

At this time, Mark Johnson presented the request for action and the following Staff Report and
Staff Comments for Z 2020-01:



STAFF REPORT
Rezoning Case Z 2020-01
February 17, 2020
To: Planning Board
GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Steve Oliverio of Bartlett Engineering and Surveying for Property Owners Greq
and Jennifer Engledove

REQUESTED ACTION: Call for a public hearing to be held on April 6, 2020 at 7:00 pm to
consider the rezoning of a tract of land from A/R (Agriculture Residential District — 40,000 sq. ft.
minimum lot size) to B-1 (Highway Business District - 10,000 sg. ft. minimum lot size).

LOCATION: South side of NC 42 West in the Spring Hill Township and is farther identified by
tax parcel number 2760-71-3684.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: Sign placed on property January 21, 2020; Notice letters mailed to
adjacent property owners January 24, 2020 regarding Planning Board consideration

DESCRIPTION SIZE/LOTS: This property to be rezone consist of 19.00 acres with
approximately 148 ft. of road frontage along Hwy 42 West

EXISTING LAND USE/ZONING: Existing zoning is A/R. The current land use is agriculture

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:_Approval

STAFF COMMENTS: See Staff Comments attached

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Planning Board voted to recommend approval at
their February 17, 2020 meeting.

STAFF COMMENTS
Z-2020-01
Property Owner: Greg and Jennifer Engledove

This is a General Use -rezoning request, to allow for all uses and special uses that are allowed in
the B-1 (Highway Business) zoning district.

e The B-1 district is established to accommodate commercial development that serves
regional customers in locations that are served by primary roadways.
e Dimensional Standards of B-1 Zoning Districts:
o Minimum Lots size = 10,000 sq. ft.



Minimum Lot width = 75 ft.
Minimum front setback = 30 ft.
Minimum side setback = N/A.
Minimum rear setback = 20 ft.
Maximum height = 35 ft.
Corner Side = 20 ft.

O O O O O O

e “Spot Zoning” is the zoning of a relatively small tract of land differently from the
surrounding area. “Spot Zoning” could be considered illegal unless the governmental unit
establishes a reasonable basis for the spot zone. Factors for determining reasonableness
include:

a) Size of area and its particular characteristics

b) Relation to the Wilson County Growth Plan

c) Degree of change in uses allowed

d) Relative harm and benefit to owner, neighbors, and the community

e Contract zoning for a specific use is not an issue because this is a General Use rezoning
request.

e Surrounding zoning is A-R (Agriculture-Residential).
e This property is located in the Public Water Supply Watershed Area.
e This property is not within a special flood hazard area (SFHA).

e Public Water is available at NC Hwy 42.

e The property is located in the Northwestern Planning Area of Wilson County. The Wilson
County 2025 Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as the fastest growing area in
Wilson County. The Northwestern Planning Area is projected to have a population of
16,500 by year 2020.

e The property is located Rural Growth Area per Wilson County Future Land Use/Growth
Management Map;

o Development goals within the Rural Growth Area per 2025
Comprehensive Plan;

o Protect natural resources

o Promote residential development that maintains the rural nature of
the area that is safe and attractive, meeting the needs of the
population.

Items to be included on the Plat/Map submission:

e The re-zoning map must indicate the current zoning and the proposed zoning.

e The rezoning map must indicate surrounding zoning.
Below please find an excerpt from Section 3.2.1 (F), of the Wilson County UDO. These are some
elements along with others that you may want to consider as you deliberate your recommendation
to the Board of Commissioners.



Zoning Map Amendment Standards

(2) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
is consistent with the Wilson County 2025 Comprehensive Plan,
and any other relevant plans.

(2) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
addresses a demonstrated community need.

3) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the land
subject to the amendment.

(4) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would result in a logical and orderly pattern of development.

(5) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would encourage premature development in the area subject to the
amendment.

(6) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would result in adverse impacts to property values in the area
surrounding the land subject to the amendment.

@) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would result in significantly adverse impacts on the natural
environment.

After Mr. Johnson’s presentation, Mr. Flowers asked the Board if there were any questions. Mr.
Sessoms asked where the property in question is located in relation to the property owner’s
dwelling. Mr. Johnson answered that only the 19-acre tract (shaded area on the plat) is being
requested to be rezoned from AR to B1l. The zoning of the remaining tracts owned by the
applicants will remain AR.

Mr. Scott asked for the permitted uses for B-1. Mr. Johnson read a partial listing of the uses given
in the Unified Development Ordinance.

Mr. Farris mentioned that the requested property must be rezoned to B-1 to become commercial
since the proposed use of the requested zone is for equestrian facilities.

Mr. Scott asked why the property owners did not apply for a Special Use permit instead of
requesting rezoning. Mr. Johnson stated that question would have to be asked of the applicant.

Mr. Farris asked if the Board should consider what the proposed purpose of the requested
property is when making the decision whether to approve the request. Mr. Johnson responded



that the Board can make a recommendation based on the compatibility with the surrounding area
but cannot stipulate a specific use.

Mr. Flowers stated that if the Board denies a rezoning request based upon the property owner’s
proposed use, then the Board has gone beyond their authority. Once the plan is submitted, it is
up to the staff to determine whether the owner has complied with the ordinance for planned
business. Mr. Flowers reiterated that this issue has been controversial in the past. Mr. Johnson
explained that when the BOA reviews Special Use permits, it is a quasi-judicial review whereas
rezoning is not based on the same criteria and evidence required with Special Use permits.
Rezoning must be reviewed by the Planning Board and meet the ordinances in order to be
approved.

Mr. Flowers returned to the question of Mr. Scott that had not been really answered: Does an
applicant for rezoning have to declare the proposed use of the requested property? Mr. Johnson
replied that an applicant does not.

Mr. Flowers then recalled a past rezoning request rejected by the Board due to the type of
business to be located on the property even though there were no such zoning restrictions which
caused controversy. Mr. Sessoms suggested how to consider the compatibility of the proposed
use with the surrounding area as given in the application by the property owner.

Mr. Mattox referred to the plat of the applicant’s property and asked if the easement to Lot 3 was
included in the request for rezoning. Mr. Johnson answered that the rezoning request does not
affect the easement.

Mr. Flowers asked the Board if there were further questions or comments. There were none.

Mr. Flowers stated that although this was not a public hearing, he would allow anyone from the
audience to speak.

Brittany Brock, a neighbor of the applicant, indicated that although she was not against an
equestrian facility in the area, she is concerned that the rezoning of the property in question will
allow the property owners the future ability to place a business that will not be compatible with the
surrounding agricultural area.

Mr. Oliverio of Bartlett Engineering spoke on behalf of the applicants. He emphasized that the
property owners are not going to change their minds and put in any other business besides the
equestrian facility. The reason the property owners are not requesting a Special Use Permit
versus this rezoning request is that each time they add a barn or corral or the like to the property,
they would have to apply for a Special Use Permit for every instance. Requesting rezoning of the
property is easier.



Property owner, Greg Engledove, reiterated that they only want to use the property for an
equestrian facility. They will not be building a commercial use building on this property in the future
because this property is to be their family home. His in-laws are also building on the property.

At this time, Mr. Flowers asked for a motion from the Board. Mr. Bass made a motion to approve
subject to staff comments, and Ms. Lindsey seconded the motion.

Mr. Flowers stated that the motion was approved.

VOTE: For Against
Flowers Futrell
Mattox Scott
Bass
Coleman
Farris
Lindsey
Sessoms

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Mr. Flowers asked Mr. Johnson if he had reviewed the results of the Accessory Uses & Structures
survey of nearby local governments. Mr. Johnson answered that due to lack of staff in recent
months, he had not found the time to study the results. Mr. Flowers suggested that based upon
the info Mr. Johnson had gathered from other municipalities, that Mr. Johnson should select the
items he deems to be most important for Wilson County to consider and present those to the
Board. Mr. Johnson agreed.

At this time, Mr. Coleman referred back to the previous minutes and asked what the ordinances
consider to be a kitchen? A stove only? Mr. Johnson replied that he will look for the definition of
certain terms in the State Building Code versus giving a personal opinion. Mr. Coleman believes
we are “handcuffing” property owners with restrictions. There are too many opinions and this
needs to be defined at the next Board meeting.

Mr. Flowers asked if there were any other comments. There were none.

Mr. Flowers discussed final plat plans being reviewed by the Board. He stated that the only
feedback they use are the Staff Reports and Staff Comments, so is their review a waste of
time? There is no justification for the Board to deny them because they know whether the plans
are already approved or denied because they make their decision based on what the staff is
recommending. Mr. Johnson explained that the Unified Development Ordinance would have to
be amended in order to bypass final plat review by the Board.



CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

Mr. Flowers requested a moment of silence in memory of Mr. John Lloyd Sharpe, a former
Planning Board member, who passed away on January 29, 2020.

Mr. Flowers recognized Board member Randolph Sessoms who was one of the African-American
education leaders being honored by Governor Roy Cooper during Black History Month. Mr.
Sessoms was the first black Superintendent of Wilson County Schools.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Mr. Johnson discussed changes associated with G.S. 160-D. The plan is to review sections of
this at each meeting since this must be completed by January 2021 in order to be in compliance
with General Statutes. Mr. Coleman confirmed the Board will discuss sections of the G.S. 160-D
at the next meeting.

Mr. Johnson asked that all the Board members bring their UDOs to the next Board meeting so
Ms. Bissette can replace their copies with the updated version.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Flowers asked for a motion to adjourn. Mr. Futrell made the motion, and Mr. Mattox seconded
the motion.

VOTE: Unanimous



STAFF REPORT
OA 2019-03
October 21, 2019

To:  Wilson County Planning Board

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Wilson County Development Services Department

REQUESTED ACTION: Consider an amendment to Table 7-2 and Section 7.3.3 of the Unified

Development Ordinance (UDQO)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: N/A

COMMENTS: Request to amend Wilson County Unified Development Ordinance by adding

“Residential Accessory Use/Structure (water /sewer) to Table 7-2 and adding 7.3.3(0).

NOTES: The proposed change would allow residential accessory structures to have a full

bath consisting of toilet, sink and tub/shower; along with electric utility connection.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval: See Staff Comments Attached

STAFF COMMENTS
OA 2019-03

Planning staff has drafted the following proposed text amendment for your consideration:

I. Amend Table 7-2 Table of Permitted Accessory Structures and Uses

1. Add under the heading Accessory Use Type “Residential Accessory Use/Structure
(water/sewer)”.

2. Add the letter “P” under the following Zoning Districts; AR, R-30, R30MH, R 20, R-
20MH, R-15, R-15MH and R-10

3. Add in under the heading “Special Requirements” along the newly created
“Residential Accessory Use/Structure (water/sewer)” row 7.3.3(P).

4. Adjust letter headings of the remaining “Accessory Use” categories in order to
maintain alphabetical order.

Il. Below please find specific standard related to regulating residential accessory structures
with water and electrical connections in Wilson County zoning jurisdiction. In making
these recommendations Staff attempted to address the following issues;

8



Maximum size of accessory structures.

Rather or not HYAC Systems should be allowed in accessory structures.

What type of plumbing fixture will be allowed?

If “Residential Accessory structures should be allowed in mobile home parks.
Rather or not there should be more than one residential accessory structure with
water/sewer connections.

® o0 T

It is the recommendation of Planning Staff that the following specific standards be considered by
the Board for adoption.

7.3.3(P) A residential accessory structure may have both electrical and sewer connections
within the following guidelines:

1.

Must meet all applicable requirements of Section 7.3.2 (B) as well as Section 8.3 of the
Wilson County UDO.
a. Section 7.3.2 (B) (3) reads as follows, “Be subordinate in area, extent, and
purpose to the principal use or structure;
(2) It is staff opinion that “subordinate in area” means that the accessory
structure can be no larger than the principal structure.
b. Section 8.3 regulates the location, height, setbacks, maximum size as related
to lot area.
Only one residential accessory structure on a lot may have electrical and water/sewer
connections.
Water/sewer connection is allowed for one full bath only, consisting of a toilet, sink and
shower/bathtub.

a. Staff believes that plumbing fixtures beyond one full bath may result in the

structure being used for purposes not permitted under codes.
HVAC systems are not allowed in a residential accessory structure.

a. Staff believe that allowing central air in an accessory structure would increase the
possibility that these units may be used for purposes that are not incidental and
customarily associated with residential use. Allowing HVAC system in these
structure would make “use prohibitions” related to these structures almost
unenforceable.

Residential accessory structure (water/sewer) shall not be used as a dwelling.

a. Staff believes although it is clear in the Table of Permitted Uses, that an
accessory dwelling requires a Special Use Permit, staff believes that this
language being in this section will give the property owner access to this
information without referring to another section in the UDO.

Residential accessory structures (water/sewer) shall not be allowed as an accessory to
individual mobile home spaces within a mobile home park.

a. Staff believes that because mobile home parks consist of spaces as opposed to
legal lots of record that each mobile home space should not be permitted to have
an accessory structure with water and sewer connections.



STAFF REPORT
OA 2020-01
March 16, 2020

To:  Wilson County Planning Board

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Wilson County Development Services Department

REQUESTED ACTION:_ Consider amendments to Section 2.5.2 (B) and Table 2-1 of the

Wilson County Unified Development Ordinance.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: Planning Board agenda placed on Wilson County’s web site.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval: See Staff comments attached

STAFF COMMENTS
OA 2020-01

The Wilson County Planning Board requested that Planning Staff research the possibility of
“Final Plat Approval” for major subdivision be a function of the Planning Staff, making the
approval an administrative approval rather than a Board approval as currently the case.

Rationale for proposal:

The current process for Major Subdivision approvals involves the preliminary plat being
recommended for approval by the Planning Board to the Board of Commissioners. Once the
Board of Commissioners gives their approval of the preliminary plat the developer will then start
the development of the subdivision as dictated by the approved preliminary plat.

The Final Plat represents an “as built” representation as to what is actually on the ground.
Currently Planning Staff must confirm on the ground that infrastructure is installed per the
approved preliminary plat. These findings are then reported to the Planning Board for
consideration for final approval.

The Planning Board believes and Planning Staff concurs that Planning Staff can grant
administrative final approval without the necessity of the developer returning to the Planning
Board to seek final approval.

Staff therefore recommends that Section 2.5.2(B) and Table 2-1 of the Wilson County UDO be
amended as indicated below.

Amend Section 2.5.2(B) by adding as number “7” to read “Major Subdivision Final Plat (3.2.8
(F)

Also amend Table 2-1 by removing the letter “R” on the cell that is identified by row “Major
Subdivision Final Plat” and column Ordinance Administrator and replacing it with the letter “D”.

10



Note: Proposed changes are in red.

(B) Final Approval

The Ordinance Administrator has final approval authority for the

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

following:

Site Development Plans (3.2.7)

Minor Subdivision Plats (3.2.8(G))

Land Development Permits (3.2.9)
Certificates of Compliance (3.2.10)
Floodplain Development Permits (3.2.11)

Watershed Protection Permits (3.2.12)

Major Subdivision Final Plat (3.2.8 (F)

Table 2-1: Summary of Review and Approval Authority

REVIEWING / DECISION-MAKING BODY
ORDINANCE PLANNING BOARD OF BOARD OF
APPLICATION TYPE ADMINISTRATOR BOARD ADJUSTMENT COMMISSIONERS
Unified Development Ordinance Text Amendment R R D
Zoning Map Amendment R R D
Conditional Zoning Classification R R D
Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat R R D
Major Subdivision Final Plat D
Minor Subdivision D A
Variance D
Watershed Variance D
Floodplain Variance b
Special Use Permit D
Land Development Permit D A
High Density Development Permit R D
Site Development Plan D A
Sketch Plan — Major Subdivision R
Conceptual Site Plan — Site Development Plan R

11




STAFF REPORT
MS 2020-01
Preliminary Subdivision Plat Review
Mary Rembert Subdivision Phase IV
March 16, 2020

To: Planning Board
GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Bartlett Engineering & Surveying for property owners Tony Stone and David

Kimbrell.

REQUESTED ACTION:_Conduct a public meeting, March 16, 2020 at 7:30pm to consider

approval of a preliminary plat for “Mary Rembert Phase IV’ consisting of 3 lots.

LOCATION: This property is located on the east side of the intersection at Weaver Road (SR

1428) and Matthews Road (SR 1427). Wilson County Tax Parcel number 3743-80-9588.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: Letters mailed to adjoining property owners on February 25, 2020

DESCRIPTION SIZE/LOTS: Total acreage is 3.50. Phase |V consists of three lots (1-3).

Gardners Township.

EXISTING LAND USE/ZONING: This property is currently zoned AR

(Agricultural/Residential) and has an existing dwelling on proposed Lot 1. Surrounding

properties are also zoned AR.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval; See Staff Comments attached.

STAFF COMMENTS
MS 2020-01
Preliminary Subdivision Plat Review
Mary Rembert Subdivision Phase IV
March 16, 2020

e Zoning is AR (Agriculture/Residential)
¢ Minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet
e  Minimum lot width of 100 feet

e  Minimum building set backs:

12



Front 40’
Side 12’
Rear 30’
o Corner 20’
Maximum height of dwelling: 35 feet
Total area of 3.50 acres and 3 lots.
This property is outside of any FEMA designated flood hazard areas.
This property is outside of any Wilson County protected watersheds.
Lot 1 has an existing dwelling and septic system.
County water is available.
The plat shall include in details/notes the following:
o Alllots shall be served by public water

o O O

13



APPLICATION FOR MAJOR
SUBDIVISION PLAT REVIEW

Subdivision Plat Name: MARY REMBPERT PHAN 4
Submitted By: Tony DALTLATT-BART Lit1 gpC.  Phone Number: 252-205 18506
Property Owner: TON $1oré , DAVIP imbiinTotal Fee Submitted: S 80 .00
Property Location: WEAveR RP. sR 1428 (Road, Street, etc.)
Property Identification Number (PIN): 374% - 80  -9588%

Planning Board/Board of Commissione eliminary Plat Review

e Submit 1 large map copy and 12 reduced size copies 11" x 17" for review.

Has this property been subdivided before? If so, list previous plat titles:
MALY RemBer~ LpT | - PLATRook 41 PME |45

miey REmpear PRASE 2 - RLAT Rook 42 PAGE 1T

Planning Board Final Plat Review

e Submit 1 Mylar, 1 large paper copy. and 12 reduced sized copies 117 x 17" for
review.

The Preliminary Plat was submitted for review at the FE B . (month) Planning
Board Meeting.

The Final Plat was submitted for review at the M®&@® € H  (month) Planning Board
Meeting.

NOTE: Submitted plats that do not contain all required notations and information in
accordance with the Wilson County Unified Development Ordinance and any department
policy memorandums will NOT be processed. Meeting deadlines will NOT be extended for
plats that do not meet the minimum requirements when they are submitted.

Individual Submitting Subdivision Plat:

Name:  “Tomy [S>ARTLETT S
Signature: !Az‘ﬁw Q DM” Date: !17.1.]1.01.0

14
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STAFF REPORT
MS 2020-02
Preliminary Subdivision Plat Review
March 16, 2020

To: Planning Board
GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Bartlett Engineering & Surveying for property owners Thomas and Susan

Parker.

REQUESTED ACTION:_Conduct a public meeting, March 16, 2020 at 7:30pm to consider

approval of a preliminary plat consisting of 4 lots.

LOCATION: This property is located on the southeastern side of the curve on Farmwood Loop

(SR 1379). It is located just to the northeast of the intersection of US-264 and Raleigh Road

Pkwy. Wilson County Tax Parcel number 2783-94-4650.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: Letters mailed to adjoining property owners on February 25, 2020

DESCRIPTION SIZE/LOTS: Total acreage is 6.74. The subdivision consists of four lots (1-4).

Old Fields Township.

EXISTING LAND USE/ZONING: This property is currently zoned AR

(Agriculture/Residential). Lot 1 has seven existing buildings (house, shed, well house,

packhouse, and three barns). Lots 2-4 are vacant and appear to be in agricultural use.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval; See Staff Comments attached.

STAFF COMMENTS
MS 2020-02
Preliminary Subdivision Plat Review
March 16, 2020

e Zoning is AR (Agriculture/Residential)
e Minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet
e  Minimum lot width of 100 feet
¢ Minimum building set backs:

o Front40’

o Side 12’

o Rear 30’

16



o Corner 20’
Maximum height of dwelling: 35 feet
Total area of 6.74 acres and 4 lots.
This property is outside of any FEMA designated flood hazard areas.
This property is within the Contentnea Watershed IV
Lot 1 has seven existing buildings (house, shed, well house, packhouse, and three
barns).
Lot 1 has an existing septic system.
County water is not available at this property.

17



APPLICATION FOR MAJOR
SUBDIVISION PLAT REVIEW

Subdivision Plat Name: _’_]Zmﬂﬁ; PARKER AND vsAal PARKER
Submitted By: T Tony BAKTT ~Ratrisrr £aC. Phone Number: 252-205 ~1§5¢

Property Owner: THOmAS And Susaw PARKAR.  Total Fee Submitted: $ 9 0. 0o

Property Location: FARm woes Leop SR - 1379 (Road, Street, etc.)
Property Identification Number (PIN): 7722 - 45 - 2155  PoRTies o
Planning Board/Board of Commission ary Plat Review

e Submit 1 large map copy and 12 reduced size copies 117 x 17" for review.
Has this property been subdivided before? If so, list previous plat titles:

CHARLES AARoM Micuprs  Pipt doow 42 PME |pA
Planning Board Final Plat Review
e Submit | Mylar, 1 large paper copy, and 12 reduced sized copies 11" x 17" for
review.
The Preliminary Plat was submitted for review atthe gz 8. (month) Planning
Board Meeting,
The Final Plat was submitted for review at the mAaR ¢ (month) Planning Board
Meeting.

NOTE: Submitted plats that do not contain all required notations and information in
accordance with the Wilson County Unified Development Ordinance and any department
policy memorandums will NOT be processed. Meeting deadlines will NOT be extended for
plats that do not meet the minimum requirements when they are submitted.

Individual Submitting Subdivision Plat;

Name:  Wipam Ao Tom " B ARTUETZ
Signature: NV v ( é P Date: 1123 f 202D
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STAFF REPORT
Rezoning Case Z 2020-02
March 16, 2020

To: Planning Board
GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Steve Oliverio of Bartlett Engineering & Surveying for property owner Patrick

K. Mayo.

REQUESTED ACTION:_Hold a public meeting, March 16, 2020 at 7:30pm to consider the

rezoning of a lot from B-1 (Highway Business District — 10,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) to AR

(Agriculture Residential District — 40,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size).

LOCATION: The site address for this property is 9013 US 301 HWY S. The property is located

on the south side of US 301 HWY S in the Spring Hill Township. Wilson County Tax Parcel

number: 2667-77-7477.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: Sign placed on property February 25, 2020. Letters mailed to

adjoining property owners on February 25, 2020. Notice placed on County web site February

25, 2020.

DESCRIPTION SIZE/LOTS: Total acreage is 0.79 with approximately 345 ft. of road frontage

along US 301 HWY S.

EXISTING LAND USE/ZONING: This property is currently zoned B-1. There is an existing

dwelling with four accessory structures on the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval; See Staff Comments attached.

STAFF COMMENTS
Z 2020-02
March 16, 2020

Property owner: Patrick K. Mayo

This is a General Use Rezoning Request to allow for all uses and special uses that are allowed
in the AR (Agriculture Residential) zoning district.
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e The AR district is established to preserve and protect rural agricultural areas of the
County from dense residential development and intensive commercial development that
is inconsistent with the character of these rural areas.

e Dimensional Standards of AR Zoning District:

o Minimum Lot size = 40,000 sq. ft.

Minimum Lot width = 100 ft.

Minimum front setback = 40 ft.

Minimum side setback = 12 ft.

Minimum corner side setback = 20 ft.

Minimum rear setback = 30 ft.

o Maximum height = 35 ft.

e There is an existing dwelling on the property with four accessory structures.

e “Spot Zoning” is the zoning of a relatively small tract of land differently from the
surrounding area. “Spot Zoning” could be considered illegal unless the governmental
unit established a reasonable basis for the sport zone. Factors for determining
reasonableness include:

o a) Size of area and its particular characteristics

o b) Relation to the Wilson County Growth Plan

o c¢) Degree of change in uses allowed

o d) Relative harm and benefit to owner, neighbors, and the community

e Contract zoning for a specific use is not an issue because this is a General Use
Rezoning Request.

o All adjoining properties are zoned AR (Agriculture Residential). Two lots are zoned B-1
directly across US 301.

e This property is not located in a County Watershed area.

e This property is not within a special flood hazard area.

e County water is not available at this property.

e This property is located in the Southern Planning Area of Wilson County (between 1-95
and US 264) per the 2025 Comprehensive Plan

e Located in the Rural Growth Area per Wilson County Future Land Use/Growth
Management Map

o Development goals within the Rural Growth Area per 2025 Comprehensive Plan:
» Protect natural resources
= Promote residential development that maintains the rural nature of the
area that is safe and attractive — meeting the needs of the population
= Promote low density rural residential and agricultural uses
= Continue to provide and improve parks and recreational resource
Items to be included on the Plat/Map submission:
e The rezoning map must indicate the current zoning and the proposed zoning.
e The rezoning map must indicate surrounding zoning.

O O O O O

Below please find an excerpt from Section 3.2.1 (F) of the Wilson County UDO. These are some
elements along with others that you may want to consider as you deliberate your
recommendation to the Board of Commissioners.
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Zoning Map Amendment Standards

D) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
is consistent with the Wilson County 2025 Comprehensive Plan,
and any other relevant plans.

(2) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
addresses a demonstrated community need.

3 Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the land
subject to the amendment.

(4) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would result in a logical and orderly pattern of development.

(5) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would encourage premature development in the area subject to the
amendment.

(6) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
would result in adverse impacts to property values in the area
surrounding the land subject to the amendment.

(7) Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment

would result in significantly adverse impacts on the natural
environment.
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PETITION REQUESTING AMENDMENT OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING
MAP OF WILSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Applicant’s Name: Patrick K. Mayo

Date:  1/19/2020 Total Fee Submitted: $§ 300.00

I (We), the undersigned, do hereby submit this Petition to amend the Official Zoning Map of
Wilson County as herein requested:

1. GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

The property is located on the South  side of  US HWY 301

us
HWY
having State Road # 301 inthe _Spring Hill Township of Wilson County.
The physical address is _US HWY 301 and it is identified as
Wilson County tax Parcel Identification Number 2667 - 77 - 7477  of
the tax maps. The property has a frontage of 345 feet and contains ~  0.79

acres.

List all other Wilson County tax Parcel Identification Numbers in which this rezoning
application encompasses below:

2. REQUEST TYPE

I hereby request the following:

General Use Rezoning Request

It is requested that the foregoing property be rezoned from  B1 district to
AR district to allow for all permitted uses and to apply for all special uses as

outlined in the Wilson County Unified Development Ordinance.

3. SUBSTANTIATING YOUR REQUEST
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Briefly describe your reason for petitioning for the rezoning. Cite any necessary or
appropriate facts to support the petition. Be sure to also note in which ways this request is
consistent with various goals and objectives outlined in the Wilson Growth Plan.

The proposed use of Agricultural/Residential will be a use that Is compatable with the surrounding area and

consistent with the Wilson Growth Plan by providing a low intensity use that will not create burdensome
_Impacts on adjacent or nearby areas.

The proposed use is a permitted use in the requested zone as listed within Table 7-1 of the Wilson County
upo, )

The Applicant Is simply requesting the AR Zoning designation in order to facilitate financing to reside in the
existing brick dwelling onsite,

4. CONDITIONAL ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION

In cases where the standards of a base zonintghdistrict are inadequate to ensure the

compatibility of a proposed development with immediately surrounding lands, the applicant

t‘r:\lay apply for an amendment to the Official Zoning Map to a Conditional Zoning District
assification,

Please list any additional conditions or restrictions that are beyond the standards of the
parallel base zoning district below:

N/A

3. REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

4 Fourteen (14) copies of a map prepared by a registered land surveyor showing the
exact dimensions of the property, the metes and bounds legal description, and the tax
identification numbers of surroundinﬁ properties, The survey map should also indicate
(for all properties named on the attached list as an abutting property) surrounding land
uses with respective zoning district classifications,

[ The structures on abutting or adjacent properties within a 200 feet buffer are indicated
on the map in relation to the property under consideration,
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[<] A copy of the property deed that indicates current ownership.

B A list of all individuals, firms, or corporations that own property adjacent or adjoining
within 200 feet of the property described above, The list must be generated usi:g existing
prolﬁerty boundaries as recorded at the Register of Deeds office at the time of submission
of this petition.

4. CERTIFICATION

I (We) hereby certify that the information furnished in this application is accurate to the
best of my (our) knowledge. Petitions must be signed by the property owner(s) or
their duly authorized agent or attorney. Plcase attach an additional sheet if necessary.

Property Owner:  prick k. o _ Phone Number: (252) 363-7019
Signature: M /-(—~ M Extension:

Mailing Address: 6449 Huckleberry Road

_Lucama, NC 27851 - i
Property Owner: e — o __ Phone Number: e
Signature: S = ~_ Extension:
Mailing Address: g e

Agent/Attorney:  Bartlett £ ineering & Surveying, PC Phone Number: (252) 399-0704
Signature: é&& _ Extension: 234

Mailing Address: 1906 ! Nash Street N,

[ — —

_Wilson, NC27893 o
;r OFFICE USE ONLY
' Petition Received on: - by e o
Case Number Assigned:
l Total Fees Collected: N . paidby
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(9013 US 301 HWY S)

Lying and being in the Spring Hill Township of Wilson County, and being more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at NCGS Monument “Coates”, having NC Grid NAD 83 (2001
adjustment) coordinates of N:678730.53, and E:2269634.63, thence leaving said NCGS
Monument S56°40°58”W a distance of 2,103.71’ to an existing axle on the southern right-of-way
line of US HWY 301, being a common corner with the property conveyed to Donald W. Herring
in Deed Book 1535, Page 93, and the property conveyed to Scott Brothers Land Co., LLC. in
Deed Book 2684, Page 913, also being The True Point Of Beginning, thence leaving aforesaid
right-of-way line S30°52°34”E a distance of 100.00’ to a point, thence S59°07°26”W a distance
of 345.00 to a point, thence N30°52°34”W a distance of 100.00’ to a point on the southern right-
of-way line of US HWY 301, thence along said right-of-way line N59°07°26”E a distance of
345.00’ to The True Point Of Beginning, containing 34,500 square feet, and being the property
conveyed to Patrick Kelly Mayo in Deed Book 2486, Page 334.
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STAFF REPORT
Rezoning Case Z 2020-03
March 16, 2020

To: Planning Board
GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Ed Phillips of Herring-Sutton & Associates for property owners Alan & Betty

Baker.

REQUESTED ACTION: Hold a public meeting, March 16, 2020 at 7:30pm to consider the

rezoning of a lot from B-1 (Highway Business District — 10,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) to AR

(Agriculture Residential District — 40,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size).

LOCATION: The site address for this property is 5900 Holdens Cross Rd. The property is

located on the southeast side of the intersection of Holdens Cross Rd and Gardners School Rd
in the Gardners Township. Wilson County Tax Parcel number: 3761-14-4211.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: Sign placed on property February 25, 2020. Letters mailed to

adjoining property owners on February 25, 2020. Notice placed on County web site February

25, 2020.

DESCRIPTION SIZE/LOTS: Total acreage is 0.40 with approximately 150 ft. of road frontage

along Holdens Cross Rd.

EXISTING LAND USE/ZONING: This property is currently zoned B-1. There are two

existing accessory structures on the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval; See Staff Comments attached.

STAFF COMMENTS
Z 2020-03
March 16, 2020

Property owners: Alan & Betty Baker

This is a General Use Rezoning Request to allow for all uses and special uses that are allowed
in the AR (Agriculture Residential) zoning district.
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e The AR district is established to preserve and protect rural agricultural areas of the
County from dense residential development and intensive commercial development that
is inconsistent with the character of these rural areas.

e Dimensional Standards of AR Zoning District:

o Minimum Lot size = 40,000 sq. ft.

Minimum Lot width = 100 ft.

Minimum front setback = 40 ft.

Minimum side setback = 12 ft.

Minimum corner side setback = 20 ft.

Minimum rear setback = 30 ft.

o Maximum height = 35 ft.

o There are two existing accessory structures on the property.

e “Spot Zoning” is the zoning of a relatively small tract of land differently from the
surrounding area. “Spot Zoning” could be considered illegal unless the governmental
unit established a reasonable basis for the sport zone. Factors for determining
reasonableness include:

o a) Size of area and its particular characteristics

o b) Relation to the Wilson County Growth Plan

o c¢) Degree of change in uses allowed

o d) Relative harm and benefit to owner, neighbors, and the community

e Contract zoning for a specific use is not an issue because this is a General Use
Rezoning Request.

e Surrounding zoning is AR (Agriculture Residential) in each direction.

e This property is not located in a County Watershed area.

e This property is not within a special flood hazard area.

e County water is available at this property.

e This property is located in the Eastern Planning Area of Wilson County per the 2025
Comprehensive Plan

e Located in the Rural Growth Area per Wilson County Future Land Use/Growth
Management Map

o Development goals within the Rural Growth Area per 2025 Comprehensive Plan:
= Protect natural resources
= Promote residential development that maintains the rural nature of the
area that is safe and attractive — meeting the needs of the population
= Promote low density rural residential and agricultural uses
= Continue to provide and improve parks and recreational resource

O O O O O

Items to be included on the Plat/Map submission:
e The rezoning map must indicate the current zoning and the proposed zoning.
e The rezoning map must indicate surrounding zoning.

Below please find an excerpt from Section 3.2.1 (F) of the Wilson County UDO. These are some
elements along with others that you may want to consider as you deliberate your
recommendation to the Board of Commissioners.
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Zoning Map Amendment Standards

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment is
consistent with the Wilson County 2025 Comprehensive Plan, and
any other relevant plans.

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment
addresses a demonstrated community need.

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment is
compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the land
subject to the amendment.

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment would
result in a logical and orderly pattern of development.

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment would
encourage premature development in the area subject to the
amendment.

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment would
result in adverse impacts to property values in the area surrounding

the land subject to the amendment.

Whether, and to the extent which, the proposed amendment would
result in significantly adverse impacts on the natural environment.
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PETITION REQUESTING AMENDMENT OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING
MAP OF WILSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Applicant’s Name: _Alan F. Baker

Date: 2/20/20 Total Fee Submitted: § 300.00

I (We), the undersigned, do hereby submit this Petition to amend the Official Zoning Map of
Wilson County as herein requested:

1. GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
The property is located onthe Noth  side of _Holden Cross Rds.

having State Road # 1514  inthe Gardners Township of Wilson County.
The physical address is 5900 Hoidens Cross Rd. and it is identified as
Wilson County tax Parcel Identification Number %1 - 14 - &u of
the tax maps. The property has a frontage of 150 feet and contains 4
acres.

List all other Wilson County tax Parcel Identification Numbers in which this rezoning
application encompasses below:

NA . : - .

2. REQUEST TYPE

I hereby request the following:

General Use Rezoning Request

It is requested that the foregoing property be rezoned from  8-1 district to
AR district to allow for all permitted uses and to apply for all special uses as
outlined in the Wilson County Unified Development Ordinance.

3. SUBSTANTIATING YOUR REQUEST
Briefly describe your reason for petitioning for the rezoning. Cite any necessary or

appropriate facts to support the petition. Be sure to also note in which ways this request is
consistent with various goals and objectives outlined in the Wilson Growth Plan,
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Originally this tract was the location of the old Oyde Ellis General Store. The bullding was demolished years
490 and the lot is vacant except for a couple of older bulldings which the owner intends to remove. He wants
to rezone the property from B-1 to A R which will allow him to erect an accessory building for a single family
dweling. The owner has no desire to use the lot for a business. All the surronding land is zoned A R and this
classification would be the proper one for this lot.

4. CONDITIONAL ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION

pobme -y abeb ooy Yot ks o b SN
ity of a opment y surrounding lan cant
anym : ;'75: an amendment to the Official Zoning Map to a Conditional Zoning l;gptricl

Please list any additional conditions or restrictions that are beyond the standards of the
parallel base zoning district below:

3. REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

[X] Fourteen (14) of a map prepared by a registered land surveyor showing the
exactdimcnsSomo the property, the metes and bounds legal description, and the tax
identification numbers of ummdnmgsmniu. The survey map should also indicate
(for all properties named on the as an abutting property) surrounding land
uses with respective zoning district classifications.

B The structures on abutting or adjacent properties within a 200 feet buffer are indicated
on the map in relation to the property under consideration,
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B A copy of the property deed that indicates current ownership.

A list of all individuals, firms, or corporations that own property adjacent or adjoining
chin 200 feet of the pro dunnribaT:bnve. The list must be generated uaingm

rty boundaries as reco at the Register of Deeds office at the time of su
of this petition,

4. CERTIFICATION

I (We) hereby certify that the information furnished in this application is accurate to the
best of my (our) knowledge. Petitions must be signed by ﬂmuf(a) or
their duly authorized agent or attorney. Please attach an additional if necessary.

Property Owner: p/“ F Boker Phone Number: 202 235 7¢/</2~

Signature: ﬂu—- £ W __ Extension:

Mailing Address: 00 Boayp 1313 |
biil3en Afe. 228%

Property Owner: Phone Number:
Signature: : Extension:
Mailing Address:

Agent/Attorney: Phone Number:

Signature: Extension:
Mailing Address:

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Received on: by
Case Number Assigned:
Total Fees Collected: paid by
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Rezoning Description for
Property of
Alan & Betty Baker

BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of the southerly right-of-way of Holdens X-
Road and the easterly right-of-way of Gardners School Road: thence from said Point of
BEGINNING and along the abovementioned southerly right-of-way of Holdens X-Road
S 89°05°27” E 154.72" to a point cornering; thence along the westerly property line of
Judith W. Proctor (recorded in Deed Book 2785 Page 527 of the Wilson County
Registry) S 09°06°40™ W 122.82" to a point cornering; thence along the northerly
property line of Alan Baker Jr. (recorded in Deed Book 1947 Page 802 of the Wilson
County Registry) N 77°49°57” W 159.36’ to a point cornering; thence along the
abovementioned easterly right-of-way of Gardners School Road N 12°49°40” E 92.45” to
the Point of Beginning and containing 16,770 square feet.

35



MRS
3761-15-4922
ZCNE AR

ZDNE B1 TO AR "h . 376! u-uo;
16,770 SF . s mu

-

mas:ﬁmam‘ | = %y

-—

V3
R & MRS WALTER C.
PIN: 3761-14-2109
ZONE: AR

Rezoning Request B1 to AR for
Alan & Betty Baker

Scale: 1" = 50’ Date: February 2020

Herring—Sutton & Associates, P.A.
Engineers — Surveyors — Planners

) Firm License #C-2310
2201 Nash Street NW Tel. (252) 291-8887
Wilson, NC 27896 Fex (252) 291-5800
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